

IT-95-7-Misc 4 / 2  
D 2 - D 1 / mcf  
27 DECEMBER 1995 /  
IT-95-18-I / 396  
5 FEBRUARY 1996 / mcf  
D 396 - D 395

ORDER

I. Vaude TOKJA  
Judge of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia,

NOTING

1. that the North Atlantic Council on 16 December 1995 agreed that, having regard to UN Security Council regulations 827 (1993) and 1031 (1995) and Annex 1-A of the General Framework Agreement for Peace in Bosnia and Herzegovina, the multinational military implementation force (IFOR) should detain any persons indicted by the International Criminal Tribunal who come into contact with IFOR in its execution of assigned tasks in order to assure the transfer of these persons to the International Criminal Tribunal;

2. that the North Atlantic Council on 16 December 1995 approved a supplemental Rule of Engagement on the detention and transfer of such indicted persons with application limited to Bosnia-Herzegovina, to be implemented once practical arrangements have been agreed with the International Criminal Tribunal for the transfer to it of such indicted persons;

3. that such arrangements have now been made and the supplemental Rule of Engagement is now being implemented by IFOR;

4. that the Government of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina has agreed that IFOR transfer indicted persons to the to the International Tribunal in the following terms "*With regard to the arrest warrants of the International war crimes Tribunal in the Hague concerning the citizens of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina we agree that these*



tasks be performed, along with our police force, also by members of the IFOR. We also agree that those persons arrested in connection with the warrants of the Tribunal be handed over by the IFOR to the International Tribunal for war crimes."

AND HAVING REGARD TO Article 20 of the Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal, which provides

"2. A person against whom an indictment has been confirmed shall, pursuant to an order or an arrest warrant of the International Tribunal be taken into custody, immediately informed of the charges against him and transferred to the International Tribunal."

pursuant to Rule 54 of The Rules of Procedure and Evidence, and at the request of the Prosecutor

ORDER

that copies of indictments and arrest warrants issued to date by the Tribunal be transmitted to IFOR and that any indicted person detained by IFOR be taken into custody, immediately informed of the charges against him and transferred as soon as reasonably practicable to the International Tribunal.

  
Claude TORSA

Judge of the International Criminal  
Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia.

Dated this 24 day of December 1995.

At ~~The Hague~~ BERJEAN  
~~The Netherlands~~ FRANCE

[Seal of the Tribunal]

