15-95-18-I 436 24 APRIL 1996 9MG, D436-D485

## OTP DRAFT ORDER

I, Judge Fouad Riad of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia,

NOTING the Application by the Prosecutor for a Transfer Order and Order for Detention of Radoslav KREMENOVIĆ and Drazen ERDEMOVIĆ, filed on 28 March 1996:

NOTING the Order for Detention of Radoslav KREMENOVIĆ and Drazen ERDEMOVIĆ, signed by me on 28 March 1996, wherein I ordered the detention of Radoslav KREMENOVIĆ and Drazen ERDEMOVIĆ to the United Nations Detention Facility in The Hague, The Netherlands, until the conclusion of the Prosecutor's questioning or until an earlier date should they no longer be required for the Prosecutor's investigation, or unless otherwise ordered by a Judge or Trial Chamber of the Tribunal, and in any event for a period which does not extend the period of their detention as foreseen by the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia;

**UPON HEARING** from the Deputy Prosecutor on 24 April 1996 that the period of detention of Radoslav KREMENOVIĆ and Drazen ERDEMOVIĆ as foreseen by the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia is 60 days from 30 March 1996, being the date specified in an order, dated 5 April 1996, of the District Court of Novi Sad in the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, which period is due to expire on 29 May 1996.

**HEREBY ORDER** that the Order for the Detention of Radoslav KREMENOVIĆ and Drazen ERDEMOVIĆ, signed by me on 28 March 1996, BE AMENDED so that the words "which does not extend the period of detention as foreseen by the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia" where they occur in lines 19-21 be deleted, and the words "not beyond 29 May 1996" be substituted therefor; and the words "for a period which does not extend the period of detention as foreseen by the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia" where they occur in lines 34-36 be deleted, and the words "not beyond 29 May 1996" be substituted therefor.

Judge Fouad Riad

Dated this twenty-fourth day of April 1996 At The Hague The Netherlands

Case No.