

2/524 bis
D2-1/524 bis
9 Juillet 1996
JH



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations
of International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-95-18-R61

Date: 4 July 1996

English

Original: French

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Claude Jorda, Presiding
Judge Elizabeth Odio Benito
Judge Fouad Riad

Registrar: Mr. Dominique Marro, Deputy Registrar

Order of: 4 July 1996

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

**RADOVAN KARADŽIĆ
RATKO MLADIĆ**

ORDER ON PROTECTIVE MEASURES FOR A WITNESS

The Office of the Prosecutor:

**Mr. Eric Ostberg
Mr. Mark Harmon**

TRIAL CHAMBER I of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia,

CONSIDERING the application of the Prosecutor filed with the Registry of the Tribunal on 3 July 1996,

CONSIDERING the reasons explained therein,

PURSUANT to Article 75 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence,

GRANTS the requests and **ORDERS THE FOLLOWING:**

- (1) That the name, address, whereabouts and other identifying information concerning the person previously identified by the pseudonym Witness A shall not be disclosed to the public or to the media;
- (2) That the name, address, whereabouts and other identifying information concerning Witness A shall be sealed and not included in any of the Tribunal's public records;
- (3) That the pseudonym Witness A shall be used whenever referring to this witness in Tribunal proceedings;
- (4) That the testimony of Witness A SHALL be presented using image altering devices;
- (5) That any discussions relative to the issue of protective measures for pseudonymed witnesses shall be held in closed session;
- (6) That the identity of Witness A shall also be protected while he enters and exits the courtroom.

Claude Jorda
Presiding Judge of Trial Chamber I

Dated this fourth day of July 1996
At The Hague
The Netherlands