



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-95-5/18-I
Date: 21 August 2008
Original: English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, President
Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis
Order of: 21 August 2008

PROSECUTOR

v.

RADOVAN KARADŽIĆ

PUBLIC

ORDER REASSIGNING A CASE TO A TRIAL CHAMBER

Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Serge Brammertz

The Accused

Mr. Radovan Karadžić

PK

I, FAUSTO POCAR, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

NOTING the “Order Assigning a Case to a Trial Chamber” issued on 22 July 2008, which assigned *Prosecutor v. Radovan Karadžić*, Case No. IT-95-5/18-I (“*Karadžić Case*”) to Trial Chamber I;

CONSIDERING that the *Karadžić Case* was assigned to Trial Chamber I upon longstanding and consistent representation by the Prosecution, prior to the arrest and transfer of Radovan Karadžić to the seat of the Tribunal,¹ that it would seek to join the *Karadžić Case* with *Prosecutor v. Momčilo Perišić*, Case No. IT-04-81 (“*Perišić Case*”), which is assigned to Trial Chamber I;²

CONSIDERING that since the assignation of the *Karadžić Case* to Trial Chamber I, the Prosecution has advised the Chambers that it will not seek to join the *Karadžić Case* with the *Perišić Case*;

NOTING that under Rule 19 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal the President of the International Tribunal shall coordinate the work of the Chambers;

CONSIDERING the trial management and case distribution needs of the International Tribunal;

HEREBY REASSIGN, effective immediately, *Prosecutor v. Radovan Karadžić*, Case No. IT-95-5/18-I, to Trial Chamber III.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 21st day of August 2008,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Fausto Pocar
President

[Seal of the International Tribunal]

¹ See *e.g.* ninth Report to the Security Council pursuant to paragraph 6 of Council Resolution 1534 (2004), UN Doc. S/2008/326, 14 May 2008, Enclosure IX.

² *Prosecutor v. Momčilo Perišić*, Case No. IT-04-81-PT, Order Reassigning a Case to a Trial Chamber, 20 March 2008.