



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations
of International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-95-5/18-PT

Date: 14 September 2009

Original: English

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge O-Gon Kwon, Pre-trial Judge

Registrar: Mr. John Hocking

Order of: 14 September 2009

PROSECUTOR

v.

RADOVAN KARADŽIĆ

PUBLIC

ORDER REGARDING ACCUSED'S MOTION TO SET DISCLOSURE DEADLINES

Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Alan Tieger
Ms. Hildegard Uertz-Retzlaff

The Accused:

Mr. Radovan Karadžić

I, **O-Gon Kwon**, Judge of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”) is seized of the Accused’s “Motion to Set Deadlines for Disclosure”, filed on 10 September 2009 (“Motion”) and hereby render this Order in relation thereto.


1. In the Motion, the Accused requests the Pre-trial Judge to set deadlines for the completion of disclosure pursuant to Rules 66 and 68 of the Tribunal’s Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“Rules”) by the Office of the Prosecution (“Prosecution”).¹ He also requests the Pre-trial Judge to set deadlines for: (i) providing a final Rule 65*ter* exhibit list; (ii) the filing of any motion for the admission of exhibits from the bar table; and (iii) the filing of a witness list showing the intended order of appearance of the Prosecution witnesses.² The Accused argues that following the setting of these deadlines, the Prosecution should be required to show good cause “before being allowed to use any material not disclosed by the deadline”.³

2. On 8 September 2009, a Status Conference was held, during which it was indicated that the pre-trial conference would take place on 6 October 2009 and the trial would start on 19 October 2009.⁴

3. In light of the anticipated commencement of trial and to facilitate an expeditious determination of the Motion, it is necessary for the Prosecution to respond to the Motion, if it wishes to do so, within a truncated time period.

4. Accordingly, pursuant to Rules 54, 65*ter*(B) and 126*bis* of the Rules, I hereby **ORDER** the Prosecution to file its response to the Motion, if any, by 17 September 2009.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Judge O-Gon Kwon
Pre-trial Judge

Dated this fourteenth day of September 2009
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

¹ Motion, paras. 3-5.

² Motion, paras. 6-8.

³ Motion, para. 9.

⁴ Status Conference, T. 456 (8 September 2009).