International Tribunal for the

Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violatio

Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 Case No.: IT-95-5/18-T

Date:

1 April 2010

Original: English

## IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before:

Judge O-Gon Kwon, Presiding Judge

Judge Howard Morrison Judge Melville Baird

Judge Flavia Lattanzi, Reserve Judge

Registrar:

Mr. John Hocking

Order of:

1 April 2010\_\_

#### **PROSECUTOR**

V.

# RADOVAN KARADŽIĆ

PUBLIC

### SCHEDULING ORDER

### Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Alan Tieger

Ms. Hildegard Uertz-Retzlaff

### The Accused

**Appointed Counsel** 

Mr. Radovan Karadžić

Mr. Richard Harvey

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal"),

proprio motu;

NOTING that on 1 and 2 March 2010, the Accused gave his opening statement and that, on 2 March 2010, the Chamber granted the Accused's request for certification to appeal the Chamber's "Decision on the Accused's Motion for Postponement of Trial", issued on 26 February 2010, following which it adjourned the proceedings until further order;

**NOTING** that on 31 March 2010, the Appeals Chamber issued its "Decision on Appeal from Decision on Motion for Further Postponement of Trial", in which it dismissed the Accused's appeal in its entirety;

NOTING that the Chamber's "Order on Procedure for the Conduct of Trial", issued on 8 October 2009 ("Order on Procedure"), requires the Office of the Prosecutor ("Prosecution") and the Accused to file notifications of witnesses on a weekly and monthly basis;

NOTING that the Prosecution filed its notification of witnesses for March and April 2010 on 29 January 2010, and its notification of the order of witnesses for March on 22 February 2010 ("March-Witness-Order Notification");

**NOTING** that, on 25 February 2010, the Accused informed the Chamber that he was not in a position to cross-examine the witnesses anticipated to be brought by the Prosecution in March 2010, or to provide any indication of the time that he would need for their cross-examination;<sup>3</sup>

**CONSIDERING** that it is in the interests of justice, and of clarity, for a date to be set for the commencement of the presentation of evidence by the Prosecution;

CONSIDERING that the appointed counsel, Mr. Richard Harvey, should be present in the courtroom on the first day of the presentation of evidence, and that his further role in these proceedings shall be clarified at that stage;

PURSUANT TO Rule 54 of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Hearing, T. 995 (2 March 2010).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Prosecution's Submission Regarding Order of Witnesses and List of Witnesses for March and April, 29 January 2010; Prosecution's Submission Regarding Order of Witnesses and List of Exhibits for March 2010, 22 February 2010.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Filing on Time Needed for Cross Examination: March 2010, 25 February 2010.

#### **HEREBY ORDERS** that:

- (a) The presentation of evidence in the present case will commence on Tuesday, 13 April 2010, at 2.15 p.m. in Courtroom 1;
- (b) The Chamber will sit three days per week for the remainder of April, and until further order;
- (c) The Prosecution shall file a revised list of witnesses for April by Tuesday, 6 April 2010 if its witness order as set out in the March Witness Order Notification has changed in any way, and, from Thursday, 8 April 2010, it shall file its weekly witness notifications in accordance with the Order on Procedure;
- (d) The Prosecution shall file its monthly witness notification for May 2010 by 4 p.m. on Tuesday, 20 April, and monthly witness notifications will be due thereafter in accordance with the Order on Procedure;
- (e) The Accused shall file his notice indicating the time that he expects to take cross-examining the Prosecution witnesses for April 2010 by 4 p.m. on Friday, 9 April, and thereafter he shall file his weekly and monthly notices setting out estimated time for cross-examination of Prosecution witnesses in accordance with the Order on Procedure; and
- (f) The appointed counsel shall be present in the courtroom on 13 April 2010 at 2.15 p.m., and may be accompanied by one member of his team.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Judge O-Gon Kwon Presiding

Dated this first day of April 2010 At The Hague The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]