



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations  
of International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-95-5/18-T

Date: 24 May 2012

Original: English

**IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER**

**Before:** Judge O-Gon Kwon, Presiding Judge  
Judge Howard Morrison  
Judge Melville Baird  
Judge Flavia Lattanzi, Reserve Judge

**Registrar:** Mr. John Hocking

**Decision of:** 24 May 2012

**PROSECUTOR**

v.

**RADOVAN KARADŽIĆ**

***PUBLIC***

---

**CORRIGENDUM TO DECISION ON PROSECUTION'S MOTION FOR THE  
ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE FROM THE BAR TABLE (SREBRENICA)**

---

**Office of the Prosecutor**

Mr. Alan Tieger  
Ms. Hildegard Uertz-Retzlaff

**The Accused**

Mr. Radovan Karadžić

**Standby Counsel**

Mr. Richard Harvey

**THIS TRIAL CHAMBER** of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”),

**NOTING** its “Decision on Prosecution’s Motion for the Admission of Evidence from the Bar Table (Srebrenica)” issued on 22 May 2012 (“Decision”), in which it ordered that a number of documents be admitted into evidence from the bar table;<sup>1</sup>

**CONSIDERING** that, due to a typographical error, paragraphs 11 and 35(a) refer to a document with Rule 65 *ter* number 03290;<sup>2</sup>

**PURSUANT TO** Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal,

**ORDERS** that paragraphs 11 and 35(a) of the Decision shall respectively read as follows:

11. Having reviewed the Items to which no objection is made, the Chamber notes that, with the exception of documents with Rule 65 *ter* numbers 08390 and 10886, all are relevant to the present case and have probative value as they go to one or more of the following: (i) the implementation of Directive 4; (ii) the chain of command in the Army of Republika Srpska (“VRS”); (iii) the co-operation between civilian, police, and military authorities in the RS before and after the Srebrenica events of July 1995; (iv) the communication lines at all levels in the RS, including to and from the Accused; (v) the chronology of events in the Srebrenica area in July 1995; (vi) the restriction of the access to Srebrenica after July 1995; and (vii) the exchange of prisoners after July 1995. Accordingly, the documents bearing the following 65 *ter* numbers shall be admitted into evidence from the bar table: 00596, 01355, 01893, 01923, 01936, 01944, 01946, 01949, 01950, 01955, 01956, 01960, 01961, 01963, 01966, 01985, 01999, 02014, 02015, 02022, 02047, 02048, 02049, 02057, 02076, 02083, 02095, 02097, 02103, 02104, 02109, 02117, 02134, 02156, 02283, 03508, 03560, 03639, 03649, 03920, 03921, 03922, 03963, 03968, 03970, 03975, 03986, 04058, 04060, 04063, 04064, 04066, 04068, 04086, 04316, 04332, 04400, 04401, 04673, 04674, 04676, 04677, 04725, 06110, 07175, 07587, 07616, 08171, 08428, 08970, 08972, 09036, 09205, 09236, 09261, 09305, 09397, 10884, 10889, 10893, 10901, 11365, 11581, 13304, 13525, 13593, 13700, 13746, 14333, 14376, 14431, 14729, 15299, 15371, 16561, 16559, 16563,

<sup>1</sup> Decision, para. 35.

<sup>2</sup> The Chamber further notes that it had noted in paragraph 1 and footnote 1 of the Decision that the Prosecution had erroneously indicated in the “Prosecution’s Bar Table Motion for the Admission of Documents (Srebrenica) with Public Appendices A and B, and Confidential Appendices C and D” filed on 4 May 2012 (“Motion”) that it sought the admission of 177 items when in fact only 175 were sought for admission, but that in actual fact only 174 items were sought for admission as Rule 65 *ter* 35025 was included twice in the Motion.

16854, 18173, 19001, 21058, 21115, 21116, 21117, 21118, 21748, 21979, 22025, 22027, 22800, 22810, 22811, 22813, 22817, 22819, 22822, 22823, 22829, 23196, 23673, 23688, 23692, 23693, 23694, 23700, 40219, 40246B, and 45054.<sup>3</sup>

35. (a) Unanimously **ADMITS** into evidence documents bearing the following 65 *ter* numbers: 00596, 01355, 01893, 01901, 01923, 01936, 01944, 01946, 01949, 01950, 01955, 01956, 01960, 01961, 01963, 01966, 01985, 01999, 02014, 02015, 02022, 02047, 02048, 02049, 02057, 02076, 02083, 02095, 02097, 02103, 02104, 02109, 02117, 02134, 02156, 02283, 02372, 02606, 03508, 03560, 03639, 03649, 03847, 03920, 03921, 03922, 03963, 03968, 03970, 03975, 03986, 03999, 04058, 04060, 04063, 04064, 04066, 04068, 04070, 04086, 04232, 04316, 04332, 04400, 04401, 04402, 04673, 04674, 04676, 04677, 04725, 06110, 06506, 07175, 07261, 07587, 07616, 08171, 08428, 08970, 08972, 09036, 09205, 09236, 09261, 09305, 09397, 10884, 10889, 10893, 10901, 11364, 11365, 11581, 13304, 13417, 13438, 13525, 13555, 13593, 13700, 13746, 14333, 14376, 14431, 14729, 15299, 15371, 16207, 16558, 16561, 16559, 16563, 16854, 18173, 19001, 21058, 21115, 21116, 21117, 21118, 21538, 21748, 21979, 21990, 22025, 22027, 22800, 22805, 22807, 22808, 22809, 22810, 22811, 22812, 22813, 22817, 22819, 22822, 22823, 22825, 22826, 22829, 22830, 23196, 23673, 23688, 23692, 23693, 23694, 23700, 40219, 40246B, and 45054;<sup>4</sup>

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.




---

Judge O-Gon Kwon  
Presiding

Dated this twenty-fourth day of May 2012  
At The Hague  
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

---

<sup>3</sup> Footnotes 25 and 26 in the original omitted.

<sup>4</sup> Footnote 63 in the original omitted.