



Mechanism for International Criminal Tribunals

Case Nos. MICT-13-55-R90.1
MICT-13-58-R90.1

Date: 12 November 2013

Original: English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE MECHANISM

Before: Judge Theodor Meron, President

Registrar: Mr. John Hocking

Order of: 12 November 2013

PROSECUTOR

v.

RADOVAN KARADŽIĆ

PROSECUTOR

v.

SLOBODAN MILOŠEVIĆ

PUBLIC

ORDER ASSIGNING A SINGLE JUDGE

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Hassan Bubacar Jallow

Applicant:

Radovan Karadžić

I, THEODOR MERON, President of the International Residual Mechanism for Criminal Tribunals (“Mechanism”);

NOTING the “Request for Appointment of Single Judge” filed by Radovan Karadžić (“Karadžić”) on 4 November 2013 in the case of *Prosecutor v. Radovan Karadžić*, Case No. MICT-13-55-R90.1 (“First Request”), by which he requests that I appoint a Single Judge to “consider whether to appoint an *amicus curiae* prosecutor to investigate possible contempt by former ICTY Prosecutor Carla Del Ponte” in the case of *Prosecutor v. Slobodan Milošević*, Case No. IT-02-54-T;¹

NOTING the “Request for Appointment of Single Judge” filed by Karadžić on 4 November 2013 in the case of *Prosecutor v. Slobodan Milošević*, Case No. MICT-13-58-R90.1 (“Second Request”), by which he requests that I appoint a Single Judge to “consider whether to appoint an *amicus curiae* prosecutor to investigate possible contempt by former ICTY Prosecutor Carla Del Ponte” in the case of *Prosecutor v. Slobodan Milošević*, Case No. IT-02-54-T;²

RECALLING Article 12(1) of the Statute of the Mechanism;


CONSIDERING that it is appropriate to assign the First Request and the Second Request to a Single Judge;

PURSUANT TO Rules 23(A) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Mechanism,

HEREBY ASSIGN the First Request and the Second Request to Judge Bakone Justice Moloto as Single Judge.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 12th day of November 2013,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.


Judge Theodor Meron
President

[Seal of the Mechanism]

¹ First Request, paras. 1, 12.

² Second Request, paras. 1, 12. I note that the First Request and the Second Request are identical. In light thereof, I address both in this order.